This instrument was prepared by:
Clayton T. Sweeney, Attorney
2700 Highway 280 East, Suite 160
Birmingham, AL 35223

Send Tax Notice To: William Todd Kirkwood and Kristy Lee Kirkwood 6046 Forest Lake Cove Sterrett, AL 35147

STATE OF ALABAMA) :	JOINT SURVIVORSHIP DEED
COUNTY OF SHELBY)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of Forty Thousand and 00/100 (\$40,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Kim Reynolds, and husband, Mark A. Reynolds, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTORS do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEES, William Todd Kirkwood and Kristy Lee Kirkwood, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES), for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 19 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama; thence South 1 degrees 18 minutes 58 seconds West, a distance of 160.77 feet; thence South 72 degrees 16 minutes 13 seconds West, a distance of 326.77 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue westerly along said line, a distance of 173.35 feet; thence North 1 degree 31 minutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 155.47 feet to the southerly right of way line of Shelby County Road No. 280 (old U.S. Hwy. No. 280) and the point of curvature of a non-tangent curve, concave to the North, having a radius of 2237.05 feet, a central angle of 3 degrees 37 minutes 44 seconds and a chord of 141.66 feet bearing North 75 degrees 13 minutes 47 seconds East; thence easterly along said curve, a distance of 141.68 feet; thence South 9 degrees 48 minutes 39 seconds East, a distance of 140.80 feet to the point of beginning. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject To:

Ad valorem taxes for 2013 and subsequent years not yet due and payable until October 1, 2013. Existing covenants and restrictions, easements, building lines and limitations of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEES, for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor, forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS, GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEES, and with GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEES, and GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hands and seals this the 17th day of July, 2013.

Márk A. Reynolds

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/22/2013 09:57:22 AM FILED/CERT

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Kim Reynolds, and husband, Mark A. Reynolds, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Instrument they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 17th day of July, 2013.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 6/5/2015

Shelby County, AL 07/22/2013

State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$40.00

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Grantor's Name	Document must be filed in acco Kim Reynolds Mark A. Reynolds	rdance with Code of Alabama 197 Grantee's Name	75, Section 40-22-1 William Todd Kirkwood Kristy Lee Kirkwood
Mailing Address	P.O. Box 44	Mailing Address	6046 Forest Lake Cove
	Vincent, AL 35178		Sterrett, AL 35147
		, 	
Property Address	3565 Westover Rd.	Date of Sale_	July 17, 2013
	Westover, AL 35185	Total Purchase Price S	\$ 40,000.00
		or - ^ -41 \	↑
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Actual Value	<u> </u>
		or Assessor's Market Value S	\$
•	ne) (Recordation of documents)	this form can be verified in the entary evidence is not require Appraisal Other	
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	ordation contains all of the req	uired information referenced
	d mailing address - provide is current mailing address.	Instructions the name of the person or person	sons conveying interest
Grantee's name are to property is being		the name of the person or per	rsons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the	property being conveyed, if av	/ailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	the purchase of the property, ecord.	both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	• • •	This may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current uresponsibility of va	se valuation, of the property	etermined, the current estimated as determined by the local of x purposes will be used and the h).	ficial charged with the
accurate. I further		that the information contained tements claimed on this form 75 § 40-22-1 (h).	
Date		Print Kim Reynolds and Ma	rk A. Reynolds
Unattested		Sign Month Rupully	4. Am Remalds
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee	Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1
			V / FUILIRI-I

20130722000295630 2/2 \$55.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/22/2013 09:57:22 AM FILED/CERT